KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

O.P. No. 33 of 2010

In the Matter of Approval of Terms & Conditions of Supply of M/s. Kanan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Ltd., Munnar.

- Petitioner : The Executive Director, Kanan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Ltd., Munnar
- Present : Shri T.M. Manoharan, Chairman Shri P. Parameswaran, Member Shri Mathew George, Member

Order dated 29.04.2014

The Executive Director, Kanan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Ltd., Munnar, had filed a petition before the Commission as O.P.33/2010, seeking approval of the Commission to the draft of the Conditions of Supply of Electrical Energy within its area of supply. The Petition was accompanied by the petition fee of Rs. 10,000/ as per regulation 64 of the KSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2003.

In view of the proceedings before the Commission for issuance of a detailed Supply Code, the decision in the said O.P. was deferred. The Commission has since issued the Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014 which came into effect from 01.04.2014. This Supply Code contains detailed terms and conditions of supply also. The licensees have to prepare only the conditions of agreement to be executed between the licensee and the consumer, in terms of the provisions of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014.

Order of the Commission

The Petitioner, Kanan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Ltd., Munnar shall follow the provisions of Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014. The Petition is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/ P.Parameswaran Ma Member (E) I

Sd/ Mathew George Member (F) Sd/ T.M.Manoharan Chairman

Approved for Issue

SECRETARY